of the property.  You requested that H|BC review a new plan set containing 
improvements in the southern portion of the site, including construction of a new 
gymnasium and renovations of an existing athletic field.  This letter responds to that 
request. 

One hundred thirty-three (133) trees are within the new project area.  Tree tag numbers  
ranged from #94 – 226.  The overall tree population is discussed in the October 2025 
report.  Descriptions of each tree are found in the updated Tree Assessment Table and 
locations are plotted on the Tree Assessment Plan (see Exhibits).

[...]

Existing parking lots to the north and east of the project will remain.    
Thirty (30) trees are within or at the edge of the proposed construction footprint and will 
be removed.  Twenty-nine (29) were Protected trees and California black walnut #221 
was dead.  One hundred three (103) trees can be preserved: 83 Protected and 15 Large 
Protected.  Five of these trees were dead.  Impacts to individual trees are listed in the 
Tree Assessment (see Exhibits).  

All project plans shall include tree tag numbers and surveyed trunk locations.